

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

No. 08-3575

---

JACOB GUNVALSON; CHERI and JOHN GUNVALSON, as Guardians for  
Jacob Gunvalson; and CHERI and JOHN GUNVALSON, Individually,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PTC THERAPEUTICS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PARENT PROJECT FOR MUSCULAR  
DYSTROPHY RESEARCH, INC. AND UNITED PARENT PROJECTS  
MUSCULAR DYSTROPHY SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND URGING  
REVERSAL**

Julia B. Meister  
John B. Nalbandian  
Taft, Stettinius & Hollister LLP  
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800  
Cincinnati, OH 45202-3957  
Telephone: (513) 381-2838  
Fax: (513) 381-0205

Counsel for *Amici Curiae* Parent  
Project for Muscular Dystrophy  
Research, Inc. and United Parent  
Projects Muscular Dystrophy

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST**.....1

**ARGUMENT**.....3

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER IS UNFAIR, WILL RESULT IN INCREASED LITIGATION OVER ACCESS TO EXPERIMENTAL DRUGS, AND WILL IMPEDE THE DEVELOPMENT OF SAFE AND EFFECTIVE TREATMENTS FOR DMD** .....3

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER CIRCUMVENTS THE CLINICAL TRIAL PROCESS AND UNDERMINES THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN ACHIEVING WIDESPREAD AVAILABILITY OF EXPERIMENTAL DRUGS** .....7

**CONCLUSION**.....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach*, 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....8

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 355.....8

**REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. §§ 312.34, 312.35.....9

**ARTICLES**

Anne-Laure Winkler & David Finegold, *Giving Patients a Say: How to Work with Patient Advocacy Groups*, 26 Nature Biotechnology 1 (January 2008).....5

Gina Kolata, *Innovative AIDS Drug Plan May Be Undermining Testing*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 21, 1989, at A1.....10

Judy Vale, Note, *Expanding Expanded Access: How the Food and Drug Administration Can Achieve Better Access to Experimental Drugs for Seriously Ill Patients*, 96 Geo. L.J. 2143 (2008) .....9, 10

Larry Thompson, *Experimental Treatments? Unapproved but Not Always Unavailable*, FDA Consumer Magazine (Jan.-Feb. 2000).....10

Michael M. Grynbaum, *Judge Orders Drug Maker to Provide Experimental Treatment to Terminally Ill Teenager*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 21, 2008, at C3, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2008/08/21/business/21dystrophy.html?emc=eta1> .....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

71 Fed. Reg. 75,147 (Dec. 14, 2006).....9, 10

Drug and Device Law, *Manufacturer Ordered to Provide Experimental Drug*, <http://druganddevicelaw.blogspot.com/2008/08/manufacture-ordered-to-provide.html> (last visited Sept. 23, 2008).....7

Parent Project for Muscular Dystrophy: *Understanding DMD - Progression*, [http://www.parentprojectmd.org/site/PageServer?pagename=und\\_progression](http://www.parentprojectmd.org/site/PageServer?pagename=und_progression) (last visited Sept. 23, 2008).....4
